Po | U (

Date: April 10,2018

2013 Mobility Bond Program, Fort Bend County
Bellaire Blvd. from FM 1464 to San Pablo

FCM Project No. 2014101

Period : January 01, 2018 thru April 10, 2018
Invoice No. 18

Authorized Amount:
Phase I - Preliminary Engineering Services = $111,934.38
Phase II - Final Engineering Design = $241,045.74
Phase III - Construction Services = $22,218.06
Additional Services = $101,471.00
Second Amendment = $10,720.67
Total Authorization = $487,389.85
INVOICE SUMMARY
FCM Engineers, P.C. Phase III Services

omS Qoo YYb YA

9700 Richmond Ave.
Suite 250

Houston, Texas 77042
T-713-706-4414
F-713-706-4410

Personnel Classification Hours Billing Rate # | Total Amount
Frank C. Mbachu Project Manager 14 $174.75 $2,446.50
David Collins Sr. Engineer 0 $121.50 $0.00
Mary Huang Project Engineer 5 $116.85 $584.25
George Williams CAD Technician 0 $75.12 $0.00
Total 19 $3.030.75
Subconsultants
Jaymark Engineering Corporation (See Attached Invoice) $1,200.00
LandTech (See Attached Invoice $0.00
TOTAL SUBCONSULTANTS $1,200.00
TOTAL THIS INVOICE $4,230.75 /
PREVIOUSLY INVOICED $484,557.33 [/
INVOICE TO DATE $488,788.08
AUTHORIZED AMOUNT LIMITED TO $487,389.85 |,/
AUTHORIZED TOTAL THIS INVOICE = 53,550, 50

2k, >0=5
278



—r—

P a0 9700 Richmond Ave.

= P . : Suite 250
{ \ ,_FCM, Englneers, P.C. Houston, Texas 77042
O
\"‘i‘Uf o T-713-706-4414

F-713-706-4410

April 10, 2018

Mr. Donald Durgin, P.E.

RPS Klotz & Associates

1160 Dairy Ashford, Suite 500
Houston, Texas 77079

Re: 2013 Mobility Bond Program, Fort Bend County
Bellaire Blvd from FM 1464 to San Pablo
FCM Project No. 2014101
Period: January 1, 2018 thru. April 10, 2018
Invoice No. 18 FINAL

Dear Mr. Durgin;

We hereby submit our invoice for the above referenced project. The total amount due for this
final invoice is Two Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Two and Fifty Two Cents
($2,832.52). This amount is for professional services as per our contract.

Please feel free to call me if there are any questions.

Very truly yours,
FCM Engineers, P.C.

Dr. Frank C, Mbachu, P.E. DEE
President

FCM/mh

Enclosure

ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS & CONSTRUCTION MANAGERS



Lo | afieg

[zezeee $ 81°ON JJI0ANI 04 3NA TVLOL
Z6'2ER'T  § ££.USSvRY $ S9GRL/SF §  %00°00L  95'E60'CT $ G9°68E°28V$ S80IA18E g R V IBJOL
96'8EL $ 12ESFLLL ¢ JOL6L'ZLL S - $ JOLELTLL $ SOOIAEG [BUONIPPY [BJOL

[IEEIETY
96'8EL $ 121866 $ 29°022'0L $ %0000L 96°8EL $ 2l 21L02/E/0L 19:0zL'0L ¢ puogeg) sjonuoD 19sey o} Aemng Suipnjouy
foning g ubisa SSed0yY BOUBUSIUIElY 9
I W . ) - (uswpLawy 154}
$ 000006 $ 000006 $ %CO00L $ Gl 9LQere6 000006 $ 198[01d U3 01 UOHPPY HEMBPIS -G
_ . . R . , - B ! ‘52IB0SSY R >ﬁmccmv_ -l
$ ooZeEL's $ 002eL's  $ %0000l $ i G L0z 00CeL'8 $ SUAPUIEN - LBl UCHNIOG JSIBA LUCIS b
B . . . _ o S]RID0SSY P Apeuusy
$ oroish $ 000.5'11 ¢ %0000 $ i SL0Z/0E/L 00048 LL $ " BUABLIEN - SUBId [04UOD SRl E
. P Nt . R \m A 277 ‘slesufiug pesy
$§ 00600°LE $ 00800l $  %0000L $ i GLGT/OEr 00'600°L¢E $ SNy - SUOREBISOAU] [2AIUUIBI00S) T
- § 00094'GE $ 0009268 $  %00°00L - $ 8 GL0g/0er 00'09/°GE $  ouj stugynsuog yoelpueT - Buidenng (|
ong] IUNOWY  PaftioAd| Ajsnolaald  eleq 0} |ejo]  S19|dwoD 9 JUnowy aTIoad| ‘O S0J0AU| a1eq dIN pozZucUINY JUNoWY sa0IAleg [BUOlPPY (g
9GE60Z  § TOV0LEIE 3 B8Le6LG/E$ %0000l  95E6D'C $ 81'86L'GLE $ 58J1A18G dised |e10|
95607 § 05¥ZLOZ $ 908122%¢ $ %0000L 95E60°C $ 8l SLOg/0EL 90'8tgce $ saoIag dIseg ubisa( || eseud €
- % vLGROLYE $ PLSPOLYE $ %00°00L - $ i 5l0e/0e/ L PLGRO'LFT $ saolnleg ojseq ubisaq || eseUd ‘2
- $ 8EVEGLLL $ SEVEGLLL$ %00 00L - $ g S10¢/0E/ L 2 VEG'LLL $ saojalag aiseq ublse( | seld ")
an@ uNowy  paoioau Asholasld  oled o} [2lo]  9)1idwoD %, JUNCLUIY 8DI0AL]  ON 80j0AL| 21eq d1N PeZUOYINY JUNOoWY $29]A19G JI158g (VY
2L0¢ ‘0l udy e1eQ asioau)
SL0T ‘0 Iudy nay) g0z 'L Adenuer : poldad S20AU|
SIYNIL 81 M1equunp ad1oAy]
LOLFLOE 0N 128(cdd DI
2102 ‘01 [udy :e3eg Ak W4 01 10 o[ged uBS Wwoy sae|eyg e 108lold

LOL¥L0Z 'ON LOArONd D4 Z¥0LL SEXD] ‘uo)sSnoy

FOFE WL OL "HA ON9Yd NVS WOYH4 FdivI3g 052 oNng ‘enusAy PUOWLINY 0046

WyHD0ud ANOSG ALITIF0N €10€ ANIQ 110 'O'd ‘steaurbug Wod



P i s s s ="

9700 Richmond Ave.

LA ; : Suite 250
A *FCM Englneers, P.C. Houston, Texas 77042
ey ol T-713-706-4414

F-713-706-4410

2013 Mobility Bond Program, Fort Bend County
Bellaire Blvd from FM 1464 to San Pablo Drive

PROJECT STATUS REPORT No. 18: April 10, 2018

Phase III — Construction Phase Services

A. Additional Services

The engineer completed the design of the maintenance equipment access to the ditch. This

maintenance access design included the median crossing, sidewalk crossings and 20’ easement

access drive to the ditch. The County requested additional design services to design the

followings:

1.) Four (4) new ramps at the intersection of Bellaire Rd. and Chickory Woods Ln. with cross
walk.

2.) Four (4) new ramps at the intersection of Bellaire Road and San Pablo with cross walk

3.) Remove the stop signs at Chickory Woods lane intersection and show new stop signs with
warning signs indicating that “Cross Traffic Does Not Stop”

4.) Remove the stop signs at San Pablo intersection and show new stop signs with warning signs
indicating that “Cross Traffic Does Not Stop”

5.) Redesign the median nose east of San Pablo intersection. The county plans to have the traffic
on Bellaire from FM 1464 to Highway 6 not stopping except on signalized intersection.

The project walk through was completed on March 27, 2018. The additional design work was
completed at no cost to the Fort Bend County.

B. Submittals Review

There are total 15 submittals reviewed and returned to the construction manager. The log of
submittals is attached to this report.

C. RFI Responses

There are 17 RFI’s submitted, reviewed with response and forwarded to the construction
manager. The log of RFI’s is attached to this report.

D. Construction Site Photographs

The Engineer visited the construction site on 2/16/2018, 3/16/2018, and 3/27/2018 and took
construction pictures but only the most recent pictures taken on 3/27/2018 are attached to this
project status report.

E. List of Planned Activities for the following Months

ENGINEERS &« ARCHITECTS « CONSTRUCTION MANAGERS



The following activities are planned to be accomplished in April 2018.

1. Complete the construction of the project
2. Have the roadway open for public use which will mark the end of the project.

ENGINEERS # ARCHITECTS & CONSTRUCTION MANAGERS



Jaymark Engineering Corporation
3730 Cypress Creek Parkway, Suite 108

Houston, TX 77068

(346) 316-1181; Fax (346) 316-1185
www.jaymarkengineering.com

INVOICE

FCM Engineers )
9700 Richmond Avenue, Suite 2500 Number: 20341
Aftn: Dr. Frank C. Mbachu, P.E., DEE Job:  15-020
Houston, TX 77042 Date:  3/7/2018
2013 Mobility Bond Program/Fort Bend County
Bellaire Boulevard from FM1464 to San Pablo Drive Project
Bridge Design Engineering Services
Total
Contract Percent Completed Previous Current Current
Amount Complete To Date Billings Amount Due  Percentage
Design Phase Engineering Services
$ 114,360.00 100.00% $ 114,360.00 $ 114,360.00 §$ - 0.00%
Construction Phase Engineering Services
$ 6,000.00 100.00% $ 6,000.00 $ 4,800.00 % 1,200.00 20.00%
Additional Services - None $ -
Total Amount Due Upon Receipt $ 1,200.00

I certify that the amount invoiced is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Mo 6 S

Signature Date




Engineers, P.C. NAME: Frank C. Mbachu
FROM T0
TIME SHEET 03/16/18 0313118
EMPLOYEE# 2296 SUPERVISOR ;
WEEK DAY Frl | Sat | Sun|Mon| Tue | Wed| Thu | Fri | Sat | Sun | Mon| Tue |Wed) Thu] Fri | Sat
DAY OF THE MGNTH 16 17| 187 19| 20f 21 ] 22| 23| 24| 25| 26} 27| 28 29 30| 31
PROJECT NO. REG.HRS.
TASK NO. 0.T.HRS.
PROJECT NAME
2017012 80 j 4 8| 8|61 B]| 8 816|8;8]|8
Antoine Paving and Drainage: Victory to West Gulf Bank
2017033 0
HCFCD Disaster Recovery Program Managentent
2014082 16 2 21214 2 24i2
SEWPP Improvements
C» 2014101 3] 3 3

Bellaire Boulevard from FM 1464 to San Pablo
2011200 1 o
MARKETING

IMEETINGS #100

HOLIDAY #123

SICK #124

VACATION #125

TOTAL HOURS [ 102 [ o] [ [1o]wo]10]8T710] J [8]11j1o]js]s|]

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

TOTAL VAC. HOURS

IEMPLOYEE SIGNATURE:

TOTAL SICK HOURS

TOTAL REG. HOURS

PAYROLLACCOUNTING NOTES:




TOTAL VAC. HOURS

Engineers, P.C. NAME: Frank C. Mbachu
FROM 10
TIME SHEET 030118 03/15/18
EMPLOYEE# 2296 SUPERVISOR :
WEEK DAY Thu | Fri | Sat { Sun|Mon| Tue [ Wed| Thu | Fri | Sat | Sun | Mon| Tue | Wed| Thu | Fri
DAY OF THE MONTH 1] 2] 2 5| 6| 7| 8] 8| wj11]|12]13]14]15
PRQJECT NO. REG.HRS.
TASK NO. 0.T.HRS.
PROJECT NAME
2017012 72 | 8|6 B| 68| 5|66 718166
Antoine Paving and Drainage: Victory to West Guif Bank
2017033 0
HCFCD Disaster Recovery Program Management
2014082 14 2 212122 2 2
SEWPP Improvements
2014101 6 11211 2
Bellaire Boulevard from FM 1464 to San Pable Drive
2011200 1 o
MARKETING
MEETINGS #100
HOLIDAY #123
SICK #124
VACATION #128
TOTAL HOURS T 62 |86 | [s[10]878]8] | [se[&[8]8]
DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE: I

TOTAL SICK HOURS

PAYROLLIACCOUNTING NQTES:

TOTAL REG, HOURS




. NAME: Frank C. Mbachu
Engineers, P.C.
FROM TO
TIME SHEET 02/16/18 0272818
EMPLOYEE# 2296 SUPERVISOR :
WEEK DAY Fri | 8at | Sun | Mon| Tue {Wed | Thu | Fri | Sat | Sun | Mon| Tue | Wed] Thu | Fri | Sat
DAY GF THE MONTH 8 |17 | 18| 19| 20} 20| 22| 23| 24| 25| 2| 271 28
PROJECT NO. REG.HRS.
TASK NO. 0.T.HRS,
PROJECT NAME
2017012 70 2] 5{8| 8|88 8{ 8| 8
Antoine Paving and Drainage: Victory to West Gulf Bank
2017033 0
HCFCD Disaster Recovery Program Management
2014082 12 41 4 2 2
SEWPP Improvements
C 2014101 2 2
Bellaire Boulevard from FM 1484 {o nSan Pablo
2011200 | ©
Marketing
MEETINGS #100
lHouoay #1723
SICK #124
VACATION 125
TOTAL HOURS [ 84 T10]4] Jro]8]s]eis] | Jtoysjief | |
DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE |EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE:
TOTAL VAC. HOURS ®
[PAYROLL/ACCCUNTING HOTES:
TOTAL SICK HOURS
TOTAL REG, HOURS




7 _r -, . )
{gFCM}Engmeers, P.C. = Hong;::: = Hya::

: TIME SHEET ' _ 03/01H18 0:_3/1 518
EMPLOYEE# G660 : - SUPERVISOR : '
WEEK DAY Thu | Fri | Sat | Sun | Mon] Tus | Wed| Thu| Frl | Sat | Sun| Mon| Tue | Wed| Thu| Fri
DAY OF THE MONTH 1l ezt afals]|e| 7|} ol 11]12]13]14]15
PRQOJECTNO. REG.HRS.
TASK NO. O.THRS.
PROJECT NAME :
2017011 33 3125 28 41435} 3 312583} 2

Antoine North Paving

2014082 ' )

SEWPP Improvements Phase 3 Services

2015101 ‘ 1 1

2015101 Construction Management and Inspection

2017013 0

66 inch waterline

2017033 [ 15 05 : 7
HCFCD : ‘ E
55 5] 25 1 05
-Marketing ' ‘ - 1 15
55 05 - 7 3 T [15[15
Qverhead ‘ : ' : : '
C 2014101 2.5 ‘ 1.5] . ‘ 1
Fort Bend County Mobility Bond 2013
[MEETINGS  #100
HOLIDAY #123
SICK #124
VACATION #125

TOTAL HOURS 80 7514 | |5]16]0]40/45] | [45145[45] 5]

DC NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE EMPLOYEE $1GNATURE: 7
TOTAL VAG. HOURS : _

rPAYROLLIACCOUNTING NOTES:

TOTAL SiCK HOURS

TOTAL REG. HOURS




NAME: Hongman (Mary) Huang

Engineers, P.C.
FEREL * FROM TO
TIME SHEET ) 02!161’.18 02/28/18
EMPLOYEE# 6660 . SUPERVISOR :
WEEK DAY . Fri | Sat | Sun | Mon| Tue | Wed| Thu| Erl [ Sat | Sun | Mon| Tue |Wed| Thu | Fri | Sat
DAY OF THE MONTH , 16 |17 |16 [ 19| 20| 21 [22] 23] 2¢ ] 25| 26 | 27 | 28
FROJECT NO. REG.HRS.
TASKNO. O.T.HRS..
PROJEGT NAME
2017011 41 3 58} 4| 4168 85|85

Antoine North Paving 1

2014082 0

SEWPP Improvements Phase 3 Sarvices
2015101 1 1

' 2015101 Construction Management and Inspection
2017013 0
86 inch waterline

2017033 [ 2 111
HCFCD '
0
Marketing
0
Overhead

: 2014101 K
Fort Bend County Mobility Bond 2013

IMEETINGS - #100

IF_'IOLIDAY #123
SICK ) #124
VACATION #125

TOTAL HOURS |‘4§]5| | ]5[5]5i (5 T | [5]5 | | [

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE |EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE: ;LW
TQTAL VAC, HOURS '

JPAYROLL/ACCOUNTING NOTES:

TOTAL SICK HOURS

TOTAL REG. HOURS

v



J‘ﬂ““

f‘i » Engin:eers, P.C. NAME: Hongman (Mary) Huang

L S FROM TO
TIME SHEET 02/01/18 Q2/15/18

EMPLOYEE R  GBBO . | SUPERVISOR : ‘
WEEK DAY . ' Thu | Fri | $at | Sun | Mon| Tue | Wed} Thu | Frl | Sat | Sun | Mon] Tue | Wed{ Thu | Fr
DAY OF THE MONTH : 1| 23| 4]s)|6})7 alw|11]12] 13| 14]1s] 16
PROJECTNO. REG.HRS.
TASK NO. O.T.HRS.
PROJEGT NAME i :
2017011 ' 44,5 4 36/ B 5158165 | 35| 5] 51358

Antaine North Paving i

3014082 T 1 * . 7

SEWPP Improvements Phase 3 Services

2015101 T 15 ] ' 15

2015101 Construction Management and Inspection

- 2017013 0

66 inch waterine

3077033 T 1 ]

HCFCD
0
Marketing
0
‘Qverhead
5014101 15 T - 15

Fort Bend County Maobllity Bond 2013

IMEETINGS #100

HOLIDAY #123
SICK #124
VACATION #125
TOTAL HOURS [ 495 [5] | [5]5]15]5151 |

DO NOT WRITE iN THIS SPACE EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE:
TOTAL VAC. HOURS : W

PAYROLL/ACCOUNTING NOTES:
TOTAL SICK HOURS

TOTAL REG, HOURS




saueT punog Jsaj pue jse3 uo jse3 Bupjoo uejpaly ayy uQ soueT punog S| pue Jseg uo ojqed ueg spiemo] jses BuiyooT

seue punog 3Se\\ pue jseJ yjog uo jse3 Bupjoa ueipajy ay) ,=o abplg spoop Aoyo1yD woly saueT punog 1sap) uo jseg Bupjoor

e e e

9ALIQ O]qed UesS O} y9y| [N WOolj pAlg aJie|jag



saueT punog Jsoj\\ pue jse3 uo jse3 Bupyoo uelpapy syl up

dIND I1BNO Yaul-0¢ Buimoys yoyg ey u

20:71 BLOZILEIED




soueT punog }sap\ pue 3se3 uo jse3 Bupjoo ueipajy ayj uQ saueT punog 3 pue 3se3 uo ojged ueg spiema] jse3j Bunjoo

e

spoopp A10¥%21y) paemo ]| Jsapy Buiyoo aBplig punog Isap uo jsap Bunjoo eBpug ojqed ueg punog jsap

oALIQ O|qed UES 0} ¥9¥| INd Woij PAIg aJie|jeg



saue punog }sap pue ise3 uo jseg Bupjoo uelpsyy 8yl uQ saueT punog }sap pue 3seJ uo ojqed ueg splemo] jseg BunjooT

o|qed ueg spiemo] saueT punog 1sap) uo jseg Bupjoor

3ALIQ Olqed UBS O} 9| N4 WOy PAIg 2Jie|jeg



saueT punog }saj pue jse3 uo jseg Buiyoo ueipajy ay3 uQ SgueT punog Jsap| pue Jseg uo ojqed ues spiemo] ise3 BunjooT

ypoN Bunjoo aBpug spoop Aloxa1yd punog 3sap uo Buipuels

aALIQ O|qed UES 0} yoyL N4 WOy PAId aJiejjog



T 98ed

TWqgnsal ot 0g
8L0ZILL 1o/ke] yiep ‘| Jed Jo pesisul LW Jeq se pajqely  gL0z/LL/1L pajoN se uojdeoxy Buniey uetnsspad ¥ 8L0g/eLL Gl

ag p|noys Jaysem }joq Joyoue ay]

102102/ L Jojfe L e 8UONY  £102/02/1) uondaoxg oN abeyoed [enwgng 4981 8 vy LL029LLL gl
2102/9119 loife] yep SUONR  /10¢/91/9 uondaox3 oN eus [14q - ubiseq x| s81oucD 0z (4% L1027 L9 ¢l
£10¢/91/9 lojke ] wep BUONY  /102/91/9 uoidaox3 oN sBuimeiq doyg weag gels 6l XL FARVALARE s
2102/9119 nyoeqpy yuely BUONY  £10¢/9L/9 uoidaox3 oN (doy) adid s1@10u00) paoiojuisy 8 09% 21021619 0l
L10Z/9L/9 nyoeqy yueld SUONY  /102/9L/9 uondaox3 oN (eauswy YUON 1810yT) AMHNTS INIT Z Lee L1021419 6

SAINYNOD
1202/91/9 nyoeqip yuely SUONY  /102/9/9 uondaox3 oN AHHIHO ANVS INAWD 62 £Ey 2102199 8
ONVS LNJW3D
JARVARITE) NYJeq Huel] SUON}  2102/9/9 uondaox3 oN el MMMMM Z Oty 2102/9/9 L
2102199 lojfe] yepw BUONY  2102/9/9 uondaox3 oN 9N ubisaq XIN Heys pa|llig } 28 2102519 9
'| 810N Ul pajedipul se payieL J1LSYD2 d10
nyoe uel 2JoN Se uopdad
11021519 Uoeq yueld a0 AJUO PINOUS 19803 7/} €7 U1 L102/5/9 pajoN daox3 SLIINI 213H9NOT LSO g Ly LI02ILLIS g
ETEERIYeN]
ok el uopd
2102/5/9 nyaeqy yuelq SUONY  £102/S/9 1da0x3 ON g3V - N9IS3A XIW INIWIAY 8 09¢ 210218115 14
X3IWID STIOHNYIN
nyoe! uel auo d
L102/5/9 UOBqIA Hueld UocNl  2102/5/9 uondsox3 oN - NSIS3A XN ALFHONOD Gl (¥4 LL0ZILLIS £
L102/9119 nuoeq yueld SUONY  /10Z/9L/9 uondaox3 oN FTOHNVIN IOV 1d-NI-LSVD ¢ [Fa4 2102/9/9 Z
L0219 lojfe] e SUONY  /102/vL9 uondaox3 o 03SIATY - N9IS3A XIW FLIHINOD 8 (a4 21021719 Yl
T138dAYD
o|AR] Wie| EI] uondaox3 o

LLOCIELIS JAeL Yiep | AN ATAN 1}G82x3 ON - NOISIO XIA 3LIHONOD Gl Loy LL0crels b

pauiniay & 21eq uinay ; ul sedeq | uonoas | paAlPday "ON

aleq o pamBivad RIS pajdadx] HaRN RIRS jo "oN ads aleq |enniwignsg

uonINIsuU0) pood|y
11012B43U0)

SIVLLINGNS 40 1SI1

C€OTET "ON

1aloid AjIqoN ojqed ues 03 F9FTINA WOy pienad|nog alie|2g




T 98ed

"QUNO UBIPSW BpIM Z B PUB 'SBUE| [BABI) BPIM 17,
‘Jemap|s Spim g UB Ujm (210} 8pIm ,0-.4€ 84 PINOUS SIU) BABISYG BAA "SUIPIM
QN2 UBIPSW PUE ‘SUIPIM BUE| [BABL) ‘SUIPIM Hemapis Buipnjour syipim abpuq
Ay} WLyU0D 8se3|d *(g 1O 7 198US MaYS L0 Pieaainog JleH — sweag qe|s
‘pasnbaijou] - syejeq ueds — saulsping ubisaQ) |y 199US UG UMOYS SYIPIM BU) Yojew
‘s/jea Buim 8Ly Japun syeys pajup g1 Buipinoid Jou ale o */ Jou S0P YoluMm |- b€ SI €€ PUE Z€ S18aUS uo sabpuq ay}jo pim ay] ‘g
“sue(d abpug *abpuq 3y} 10 BPIS MO| SU) UO ‘GUN3 JO 808} ‘Gina Jo doj 8y} Lo St

pasiAal payoene 9as 0~ b6 Pasinal usag sey sebpug 'g| Ajleuuoy ‘abpug sy uo s|ey epe.b sjyoid sy} Ajoexe assym WLLUD 8Se3|d G
"UONBABJA QN 081109 S| UDIyM WLUOD
Jodoy ay) st ueld abpug ayj uo umoys epeld sjyosd ey g 85E8|d 3,88 °/G. PP 98N S1 UoIUM £ Jo8yS uo Bulieaq oy} yim siojuod
“Buuesq siy} josye: PejosLInD 89 PINOUYS £ Jaays ueyd A1) SIU} '3,70,15.98N §1 € 198US uo abpug olged ues auyj Joj Bulieag ay| 'y
"auljaseq Aaains [eulbiuo Jad se jo8LI00 PaYUSA PUB Paxoayd 10300 I UDIUM ULIUOD

¢ LHOCTHIS usaq sey zg oy uo abpug ojqed ues ay) 1o} Bupesg 'y, 3583|d "3,08' 761 .88N SI UIUM Z£ 188US U Bulieaq sy} Yim SIoluoo <hOREs el v
‘Buueaqsiyl '3.20.1Z.88N SI € 199yS uo abplg spoop Aowlyd ay) Joj Buesq eyl g
S|} J03lal Paj0aLIod aq pnoys £ 19ays ueld |IA1 'aulaseq "SUONBAS|Z/SUONEIS
Aanans |euibiuo Jad se 1081100 PalUaA PUB PaXIaYD Usaq abpug pu3 pue uibag sy} wWIyuoo ases|d ' G6'06/LS' 1e+88
sey z¢ 199yg uc ebpyg spoop AioxaiyD ey Joj Bulesg '¢ PUE (F'L6/LG' L8+ L€ BIB LIYM £E 198US U UoieAs|J/uoiels ebpug
"SUDIIE]S 858U 198|jal PajaaLIod g pinoys /g sjeays ueyd ng|  pug pue uiBag Ul Uim SJOIU0D SIL | S6 0B/S/ /G+BE PUB 0E'LEIEL 94+ €
“auljaseq Aaains [euiblo Jad Se J08LI00 PaYLBA PUB Paxayd ale /7 193US U uoneas|3/ualels abpug pu3 pue uibag sy ‘z,
U33q aney £E 193ys U0 umoys suollelg pu3 pue uibeg 8y 'z "SUOHBAS|Z/SUONEIS
‘suoles| aBpug pu3 pue uibieg ay) wyuoo asesld /L Z6/VL FI+gl
959U} J08}jaJ P3}091100 89 PiNOYS £Z97Z siaays Led JaiY PUB QY E6/FL ¥+ 218 YoIym Z€ 188US UC UoieAs|3/uonels afpug
“slijeseq Aaains |euiBLo Jad sk 1951100 payLIsA pue pexoayo|  pu3 pue uifiag syl yim SIIBU0D SIYY |/ L 269 6L+ PUB 9F £6//9 88+
UBaq BABY ZE 188US UD UMOYS Ssualjels pu3 pue uifiag ayj ‘| ale ¢z pue 7z 199yS uo uonesj3/uonels ebpug pu3 pue wibag ayj *|
Buined sdos - Lzf way
funog sieH Jad @ ssejD g sqelg yoeaddy ‘siuswingy 'sdeg ‘suwnjon
- |z way Aunog siieH Jad | g sse|D g ueipayy abpug pue “iemepls abpug
Buined adojs Joj q SSEID Lz Wal Auno)) SwieH 8sn g o 9bpug - Zgy Wa) 1OQaXL +ad § 55810 *| 110al02 ale suoljeubisap

[4 LL0zieis sqe|S Yoeolddy ‘sjusluingy| 1w Bumelo) ay) 1eu) Alep esea|d ‘Alleuciippy ‘03¢ way Aunog swey| 2082y Bju €
‘sdeg) 'SULIN|CY) 10) 2 SSEID |z Ws) Aluno) SIUeH asn g Se pajsi| S1 ) YBnoy) uana |jam Se gz Wwal] 10X L MOJ|o} |IM 308p aBplg
aBpug pue “yemepis sBpug| ojued ues sy eyl Ajuelo 8seald 72y Wall LOOX] Seousiajal ydium sabpug
“yoaq 8Bpug Jo} 77 sseln Lzk wal Auno) siieq asn | AloyoiyD sy Joj yasp abpuq ay) jo uondaoxa ay) yim suonesyinads Auno)
09e Wway Auno) suiey asn (leys sabpug uiog SILUBH ||B Seoualajal wuoy piq ay) ‘sebplig su) uo swajl 8)a10u0d ay) Jo4

1sanbal uodn papiaoid aq ues
pue 'sa|y QD 2y} Buisn pauleigo aq ueo ssjeuipiooy) Buined

C Ll adojs sy} Joj ug|d ay uo papiroid USBQ SABY SUMOP=2l] LVB/auy % ¢
pue suoisuawiq ‘Buined ado|s ay} uo papincid SUoieAs|3 sefipuq au) mojag Buined ado|s su) uo sjulod]d
Ui 5189US ue|d abpug pajepdn payoelie pul 8sea|d ¥Baiq |8 10j SUONEAB|S PUE JBSHO/UONE]S J0 S3JEUIPI00D apircid ases|d
¢,abpug

Z 2102725 14288 U0 sweaq ||e Joj wic) 0} Adnooo asea|d saauiBus ubisap sy ueD elepl 210zZ/.2iY 9g L
Ejep Weaq Joj 198ys [IBja0 100X paydene o} Jajal esesld oU SUIBIUO0D (INES) W04 ubissq wesg ge|sS 8la1ouoy) passalsald ay |

popuodsay poRIgng "ON
sheq passasold a6 asuodsay |4y 1senbay jo uondiasag a1eq Jumesg ON 14d

uonINIIsu0) poos||y
11030B13U0)

S,144 40 18I
Z0ZET "ON
13fo1d ANJIOIN O|qed Ues 01 PP TIAI WOy pieAdnog dJie|jag




z a8ed

‘WA Sy} 4o} s1a3uIBu3 WO4 0} Jalal asesld
Joalold sy jo ped se Toaloid siyy jo ved se papnjou) aJe Jey) s19ays au) |8
papnjoul 8Je JBY} S}88YS By} || S)BIIPUI JOU S30P ,X3pU|, 183Ys| 8)eaipul jou SB0p Xapu, 18ays Jaacd ay| 'palinbal se papiaoid s Buiyifians
Janoo ay] paunbal se papinoid s BuiAians Jey) ains axew 1eU) 2INS BB 0} 195 1a|dwod B 8ABY JUop am Jey) sjou ases|d ‘os|y
01185 8)odwoo B 9ABY J,ucp am Jey) sjou ases|d 'os|y, P " leleg
Iejaq UoNasuu0y) Jeays ayj annbal (m sabpuq (e ‘s UOjIaULCY JBBYS, 8y annbal [ saBpug TTv Jl Auan asesid nok ue)
+ Ilel8 uonosuue) ‘80pug 1886 pue GLESY 8L} 10} ,U0NIES SSISASURI ||
1B3YS, au) aunbal |im sabpug 77y § Auan aseaid nof ueg, g |BaidA |, BY} UM Jays uejd 1oenuco auy) Uim sn apiacid aseajd nok uen
‘GLESG/SLESY UM UONOaS ISISASUBL | “abplig G| §SS PUE GLSY BU} IO} UOIBS
¥ 2102/9/9 leoidf ] e Bumoys Jaays payoelie pul ases|d 'z1956/71951] esieasuel] [eaidA |, e Buileaipul 19ays ou sem 218y |IBJap uonosuuco Jeaysy L 1L0g/L LS e}
10} UCHOSS asiansuel| [eaidA] au) se awes ay) siinoAe eyl e Buyealpul osy "Ajuo abpug Z 9SS PU ZLBSE 8U) 10} UoNosg asieasUel ]|
. abpug jeaidA |, e sjeoipul Bumesp j9eU0d aU) {PBYIENE) G4 0U J88YS UQ Z
G| ESS PUB GLESH U} Joj ,uonoas assansuel] eoidA], ayif * Aempeol
Uy 18ays ue(d JoBAUC0 Y} Yim SN apiacid asea|d nok uep 7 I 47, B 40} §19S Y SU) PUB Z1,9S# U} 10j SUBISap Wweaq qe|s sy Uim|
BIEP £18SY 8l J0j Wead G185 Aempeoy ,0g aul 8sn| sn apinoud aseaid nod ueq) Aempeol Y 7 € J0) §LASS o) PUB ZLESS 8yl 10}
B1ep GLESY 8yl Joj weag z.gS Aemproy ,0E aul 8sn| subisap weaq qe|s ay) sa1eaipul Ajuo (payoeye) pepiacid jaays ubissp ay) '|
:0S95d 188ys 10axL uo ‘sBumesp
‘AEMpBOI ')l $7 B JOL GLESH OUl PUB ZLGSE 8ull  payodele ay) uo Jajseaaid au) Ag pajsenbal uoneuuciul sy spinoid sses|d
10} ubisap Wwesq qejs au} yim sn apiacid aseaid nok ues, |
"oN[eA palsanbal "SUIDUS] UETS 9[qedljdde Jayy 1o} SWeaq G455 PUE ¢85S Ghast
& L102/eVis 1o} (payoe)ie) 0g-8SdS (G} 851021 8S A1) Sueds wesg ‘7185 auj Joj ysiuny eses|d g, PUB v, Senjea uonoejeq peaT peeay /10g/1 LS L L
Qels aleluay passalsald 100X, o 8jqe) sy} esn eses|d] sy} Buissiw si SLUBSq qe|s 8y} Jo) | 188US UO SSN[BA S|qELEA JO BIQR L 8Y |
SOUTREID “3UI9sEq 8y} Ojf
z LI0ZZ LIS psyoene seg "ssBpuq uioq Joj BUIESEq BUL 0N pamays 10 AUISSEQ AU} O} 05 B8 S1U3Q PUB SIUBWINGE au) j Lyuod aseald| ZL0/1HS €928 9
.06 aJe sBuueaq Juawingy ‘sbuuesq Juswinge sy pajoauo)|  °sabpuq yjog Jo Buneaq suaseq au) o} ,06 lou ale sBuesq Juawinge ay ||
‘sue|d pasiAal payoele 1081102 SI UDIYA PUBPUEIS AJUNa) SWIBH — GBS Yoroiddy)
¢ L10217IS 288 95E8]d "gE 199YS UO [IE39 GE|S Yorouddy Aunog siuey oI4L 0L B 10} |[B0 9E 1833 o sjieya ebipug sul ‘prepuels 10ax1| L10Z/8Zly £E B e §
Jad se iUl 0 MOYS 0} pasIAGI USag BABY € B Z€ Slealg| B S 4olum O-Syg 3oy L £ GeiS yoeauddy 0g B J0j ||BI £€ PUB ZE S19ayS
sheq passadold nmﬂﬂ““mmm asuodsay |4y 1senbay jo uondiisag nwuwwwc%:m mc_”:_,“._n_ ON 144

uoRaNJIsuo) pood||y
11032B41U0)

S144 40 1S
Z0ZET "ON
1aloid AJJIGOIN Ofqed UES O3 Y9 TINS WOy pieas|nog aiie||2g

.

rye € . g
r ol mohnwﬂd-mm.—.m”




€ a8ed

“[led £720 LO@¥L 0} SUORO8S ylEmapIS G'g UO |iel sBuey) ¥
‘el €220
.__mwwmm. HMM“M_W_MNM_MMMMWHMM Mo“ %Mm Mwﬂumwﬁw ‘sanuenb mau ay} uanib au Jo pajsed wal pig ay) saudal
,mc,ma U0 UMOUS SE il exl _Lmsm,mu_mn_ 3:.:8 swen 7 e am Jey) 0g 'sueyd pue sbumelp mau spinoid ssesid noA ues ubisap
w:m,ﬁ i :.‘so;m i a mv_,m_s.mu_m 1 [ewiBlo oy WoJy apeuw aq |m sabueyo §| “Buijiel ay) jo uclesuqe) Jo §sa00.d
L0213 “o_g_mn_ TSNS .u:m ay} Aejap ajqissod pjnoa i Apjinb apew jou | uojsioap e | Buljiel sy yim 102749 n
: (1095 Y[EMIS § U0 (12} 3BUE i pasaoid pinoys am Moy 0} se papiacld uoheLlojul Jayun) Aue usaq Jou sey
Ife4 €220 LOTXL 0 SUooas A B.gual -y Mo m 213U} Uoo-a1d 3y} 20UIS 'BOUBUSUBW JO 58S IO} [[B] 8]210U00 E O} |IBJ [88)s|
LOGXL UO LMOUS SE Y|EMaPIS PasIel 10; [Ejap :__.a Emww e woy Buijiel ay) abueys ol aisap ajgissod e pey AJunod ay) pue passnosip
1BYEEZ 1 LOTX.L O} SLOIOSS IeMapis Z Lo [IeJ aBUBYD) 7 sem abplig sy} Joj Buies sy} £1-Gz-¥ uo Buneaw uononysucs-aud sy} Buung
‘sUBJd UO UMOUS SE UBLISY O} SYIBM3PIS '|
TSPOOA AIOY2IUD Jeau abpug
TMUTA O Jo] 0ot o[d SUUSoy Tue Oneyg
NOA J| 1081500 S| pUR PapiAcid SI UOHBULIOIUI SIUJ [JUN /|-G |-G WO UOISUSXe
auw) e jsanbal 0} )| pjnom pue uonansuod uibiaq o) s)is uo Buinow
uapiQ ebueyd Aq joeuoo sy o) 3G 10U [IM 2M UBY) S8l O¥5 PUE ‘Sueid pasinal 'BUels [0AUCD 8A300)
PapPE PUE PSJEINO[eD 86 (I padejsp sAep 40 JaquInU 103U | 11y ‘1o Juas uaaq 10U aney jey; sueld au) o] SUOISA) USAY SABY 21aL)y
b LI0Z/08/S paasoid o} sued jusloyns sey pocBjie soUQ ‘SUBId DBIVOY e » | oy o sasucdsal JasuiBua ayj Wwoy fjom sy papinosd usaq jou sey| £H0CLHSG 0k
3} U SUCISSILUO JO S10.13 0} 8NP HIOM BU} LM P30T 0} BIGB 101m1110:u1 siy) ng oyis Lo dryes UeD 3w Jey) 08 Saf) QD) PU2 BRI [ouoo
1ou sem pooBily skep au) Joj panoidde aq ||Im UOISUSIX® BN V) peisanbias srey | “uojewiojul pajsanbal au) (e um papicid BUiaq 1ou o) anp
2)iS UO PaAoW jou aAey | “Bupasw uolonIsuCo-aid 8u) Ul passnosip am S| /|
G -G Joj panss! sem Z0zE L 198014 pAIg 8J1B)I2g BU} 40} d LN BUY) MoUX NoA sy
4818 UOJDNIJSU0D B} Wwaly
sabieyosip ay) Bunmasal Apoq Jajem paliedwi ay) jo sweu ay) sl jeym sak j| g
. ; , ¢siapem paliedul Jo 81| (PJE0OE YMO panosdde w43 1sele) ay) uo
Y2001 0N 1uaWBag ‘IEpLL 3Aage nofeg aned Ecmmw, M ]IS U0NONASUCD By} Wway abieyosip Buinisasl saipoq Jajem a0epNS AUB &l 'G
101s1q beurelq Auno) puag o4 ' Bﬁmao,qw_z SUIOBNEL SN 3| JsUM .q
I 2102/5/9 e LBSW ue oy aBleyosip auy s gl ZL0ZLWG 6
7S 0jul sabieyosip | 's8A g ) RIS e
riakeg MMM_MFM abieyosip 8y jeu) Apog Jaiem palIssejd ayj Jo Jaquinu juswfias ay) stieum 7
£HOUNI JIEMLLIO)S BY) BA1803] 0} APOq JaleMm )51 JO SWEU BY) SIIBUM "L
|ON JOIBJUCD BU) JIWGNS o} pesu uoneuwoul
ay} eney | Jey) os uollewloly) Bumolo) ay) apiaod aseald nok uey
sheq passadoid vmu:omml asuodsay |4y 1sanbay jo uonduasag poaIANS ON ON 144
aieq Il 21eq Buime.aq
S,144 40 151 >
uoRINIISUO) pool||y P

:1030e11U0)

COZET 'ON
13foid AY|IGOIN O|qed UeS 03 YOV TINS WOy pieas|nog 311e||2g

)l n.w-hﬁnwﬁm.w:m- mzoml
el iy,




¢ aSed

b £102/61/9

aye] uoRoslqo oy

DSYSIUY MOJ8J | JO WNWIUIW 38U} MO[3Q [|SM ULLIN|OD 8]8JoU0D d|D) 8y} PUE|
YeYs pajlip au) usamiag juicl uoionisucd ayj ind |Im YdIym B9y pesealoul
aq || IyBIaY uwn|od diD S ‘(UYHON Z Juag punogised) | Yeys 104 °p

Ge Jeaug

U0 8|Ie}a UoIiEpUNC uowwo?) i) Jad apelB pausiul mojeq | 1Sea] e Sem
UWIN|OY 881303 4|7 8U) PUE JBYS Pa|UP By} usamiaq Juiol uonanisuco ay)
1By} ainsus 0} (pasamol) ApyBis pabueyo auam suoneas|d Yeys jo dol ay] o
apelb 0) syeys sy s1e|dwod 0} 8)81oucD

ybnous aney Asy) aINSUS O} PBIONUSY] SEM JOJIRU0D YJByS 'q juswaoeld
yeys ay} Joj a1210u02 Jo Ajuenb Juaoiyins e Buiaey jou A PasNEo SEM SIY| "B
MO uoneAg|3 YeYgS Jo do) — z anss|

uoissasdwos Ajuo 'peg)

u0IsuS) AUB JoU Jjeys 8y} O Wooq sy} e PeO| JUSWOLW 0U 8¢ PINOUS 818 [ “Al
yeys 8y} jo g/ doy ey uiyim pajedissip aq pjnoys juswow Buipuag ay |
U0Issa.dWwoo Ul Ul 24 [|Im YEYS PaIIojUIBIUN JO J00) € WONOG 8y
slagLaLl UOISUS) JOU pUB SIaquisil uoissaldwoo ale Seys sy |

Buneoy Jegal sy} Inoge Weouoo Jeasb e 8g Jupinoys a1y}

181} SEM UOIUID S,0UM )M 0 am Jey) Jeauibua [eInonis e yim axods|

am 'p ubiy Buiaq pue Buneoy Bupiojuias sy} Jnoge auop ag ued Jey) Buiyiou
s 818y "0 "syeys ainjny uo sabeo Jeqas ay) Buneoy uanald o} Jualuaoe|d
31810U0D JO S1BJ AU} UMOD MO O} pajoniisul sem Jojesado yony dwing 'q 'yeys
IB)aWelp |[BWS Ajanlelal e Ul )sey oc) 8jalouco Buidwnd Ag pasned sem siy| "B
Buneo)d (9915 BuinlojuIay — | anss| g,

apelb je buiaq

10,5 UIym S| uopeAg|a Leys Jo doj sy pue sjalouod jo Juawsded Buunp|
56} pateoy (S|ppi Z puag punogised) Z Jeus uo jasls Buioiojulal ay] 'z
60'F Ag mo| 51 uoneas|a Leys jo doj sy pue 81a1ou0a Jo Juawaded Buunp)
££°€ paleoy (YUON ¢ jusg punodsed) | Jeys uo [as)s Buiiojuial ayL '}
:SUONEPUSWIWOIaI JNO pUe pausddey

1eUM Jo AIBWWINS B S| 8J3Y ‘SYBYS Paj|Up Y} UG SUIBOUCD UOIEAB|S PUE JEgS)
ay} Joy abpug Aloyoiyn auy e Buluiow siy) SJoUS 8Wos 300} J0ABMNS INQ

L102/61/9

el

¢ 2102/LL9

e |els

Juaq yoea je juiof uoisuedxa [eas| e 1sn[Jaylel 'siuaq |2 18 5,35 9as o) yjBug) sy 1o aBpug e uo [eoidA) jou )

|BUS JOJORIUOT) BU) 210j218Y} ‘JUBq YJes Je pa|leisul

aq 0} aJe sjuiof UoISUBGX2 PS{ESS JBY) MOUS Buimelp sy

‘sjuaq || Je pannbal ase s,/ Jaylaum LIUCO 8Seald "SIuLINge au)

11 "s1aays ueyd sy} uo Joy pajien jou ale Aay) uBnou)le sebpuq anej |e 1oj SIUaq
10LIB)Ul OM} BY) puE SjUBLANGE 3Uj Je sjuiol [ejsul of swiall (y-r38)(.p) juior
uoisuedx3 pajeag omy auy ul Ayjuenb wa) pig yBnous aq o) sieadde aiay |

210¢/31L19

al

0L L10¢/0¢/9

pul

€ced

90QXL PUE €21 D00X L Papnjoul pue suejd pasiAa) payoee)

"Silel S|iel PasIASI MOYS 0} 'uooag abpug pasinay

TETS JBUIOUE 9U7 JU ESTE 9y uTf
e Buim au} Lo JIS || (184 BYL "UOIEI0| 1984409 AU} UL SIJUBWINGE BU) JO) |[EM)
Buim au) 8INsua Ued | 1By} 0S H[BMBPIS PUB QNI SU) UO 1S ||1M |IEJ 8L} BIaUM
10 suoisUBWIP UM saBpug au) o uoiaas ssoio e apinold ssesid nok ued
Buiies sy Bumwoys suoisines 8Bpug suy o) uoppe ul Buiiey sbpug syj 404

L1027 L9

VL

papuodsay

sAeq passa20.d i

asuodsay |4y

1senbay jo uonduoseg

porHwqnS
aleq

N
Juimeag

ON [4d

uoRINYsuC) poos||y
11032B43U0D

5,144 40 1517
COZET 'ON
193f01d AY|IOIAl O|ged UeS 03 PO TIAIA WOoJ) pieA3jnog allejjog

ryod ‘sassurSuy

\\ 7

EO.H

e
/»‘J, —




8l

LiozieizL

PIIETE J85 I T
Wemapis pesodoud jo abpa woy papiaoid &q |m Buined sdojg|
‘|Iejap payoe)e Jad Se Y[Emapis pauayoly) ay) o} ydeye
w12l 8y Bumed adojs pasodoud sy jo pua ay 0} abpug
8U) LWOJ} PUSIXS [|IM H[EMSPIS PAUSDIU) SpIm 9 pasodoid

“U0Ij08s Ylemapis|

pauayoiy} Buoje Buyes ueuisapad payoepe s9s ases|d

d Nl EIo0 SPIADIT JU Popadl
S 8UO aAdl|aqg ok Ji Jem Buluielal au) Jo) S|IB19p apIncid PUB BSIAPE 8SEs|d
“(yaraxs paydene 9as) swaigoud yiog anjos o] |lem Buiulejal

|[ews B 2q ¢} pasu ABLL 813 88118 B :UCHEPUSWLLCIS] S JOJOBLUOD
el uelsapad auyj Jo
uoneao| ay} o} [1ed Busixa ay) woy sbueyo apeid jueayiubls e pue o} yoeje
0} |leJ ueLysapad aBpug-jo ay) Joj Buiyiou s a1ey) ‘sabpug o|qed UES au) Jo4

Ll0giee)

Ll

LLOE/8LI0L

".8Y 8y} J0 pesjsul 40y L0 B syl

0} sBumesp piodal sy} alepdn 'xog uonounf ay) ol 0

3L} 108UUCO pUB dDY ,8F BU) arowsy "paoeid sem 40y 8%
JoJuiof auo Ajuo jey) paulwia)ap sem s| uojebisaaul Jayy 'z
‘pagedal

st Juawaaed aU) || 8UE| PUNOG JSaM BUC 30|10 "G/+9 BIS |8
X0g UoRoUNp 8y} [[eISul 0] JUSWaAR oe|day pue aAoway ‘|

*,0€ 10 8% x0g uoRouny 8y} Ojul a1} 0} 35N am pjnoys adid

10 9213 JeUM 0S "0)U] S193UUCI BUI| SIY} JEUM 2Insun ale am Aem peol Bujisixs
ay) sapun sa06 40y Bunisixa siy} BouIg 1 Jo BpISUl 40 ,0€ B PEY 0y

.87 Bunsixe sy} jey pauluLslep sem )l sjoyuew Buisixe ay) Buimowal Jay ‘7
"gUB| | 0) PEONpa. 8q || SUE| pUNOg JSaM 3y} [BAOWSI J0 2w} a4} Buung
“goeyd ui s11 Ajenjoe 1ng pasodold aq o} Juswaned S|y} Joj moys suejd ay]
"aue| win) ya| Bunsixe ey jo Juswaned Jo £ZX.G | SAOWRI 0} PAU (M AL '
'SBNSS| O} BABY 8M 9/+3 1S 1B X0q uopoun! ay) Jo4

£102/8L/01

9l

‘Aepia)sak JIsiA 3)iS auo ay) Jaye yoeq |jea auoyd e Joj Bunem Ajuaund
ale spy, 'jem Se Jaauibua Jiauy paliou aAey Aay) pue Jojesado ay Ujim JOBjuoD
Ul 9Je 3 I 01 40 8+ BU) 10} 18PI0 Ul PBPUSIX® 8q O] Paau ||IM 18SH0|
ay] yed Jamas wugls pasedoid sy spisul si puaq saibap G 8y ulBW 8310}
BUNSIXS 2} UM 1OBJUOD Ul BWED M JBmMag WI0S ,BF 8Y 4o} a1og sy} Buung

£10Z/81101

Gl

unp-z

‘afipuq
yoea Japun Buned adojs 8)a10uca auy) Guoje UOYEABIXS
8y} Joy pajesuadiluoo aq PINOYS JOJORUCI B} JEy) INDUOD SAA

LSanijioeq ageulelq JaYlQ pue s[auueyd J0j UOIIBARIXT, 07T W31l
1239foud 8y 03 a|gesijdde uoneaynads e se paisl|

5| ,S91]19e4 98euleiq JaYlQ PUB S|9UUEYD J0) UOIIBABIXT ,, 07T W3l| «
Suined adojs ay) 0} [BUSPIIUI S| UDIJEARIXD

1eU} 21e01pUl JoU saop Suined ado|s 81a40uU0D) padiojulay , T6k W3l o
¢,pled pue painsesw UOJBABIXE SIU} S1 MOy

{(spodas awnjon payoeje aas) Buned adojs sy} Joj sabpug ay) Jepun palinbal
UOJBABIXS [BUUBLD JO A2 00.'| PUNOIE Yjim dn 8waod sey Joksains sHEN
Buned adojg jo doj

0} punolo) Buiisixg Wwol4 ‘abpug Yoes 1o} SJUNOWE 3y} Moys Jeul saiuend
Aanins aie Mojag ¢ UOIBABOXS MOUS SUB|D PUE [EBLSJEW SIU) SSjBjal Wa)l
18U)0 OU 80UIS PAsSIW SEM JeU) Wajl piq B 80 UOIBABDIXS [SUUBLO SY} pInOYS
‘s1gjaweled au} Ji ay} SWaas suaneayoads

3y} JO 07| Wal INg UOHEAROXA [3ULEYD 10} 0} Wa)| pIq B J0U S| 8Jay) Ji se
SWaas || ‘PaAOWaI 37 0} SPasu Jey} P JO A 00/ | IN0GE Paje|najed shey am
suejd 9y} UO N0 Paj|E0 UOHEASS SU) aABILUCE 0] Japlo | "abiplg auy) Jo Uoes)
U0 sjusuequa ay) ajeaedxa 0} Buimoys ale sue|d ay) Ing '8}aJouod pue
suuoy 20e(d 0} Japio Ul $aYoUI G 8y} 3 pinom yaiyp ‘Buiaed adojs sy Buerd
0} 1500 [ejuapiou ue si Buined adojs ay) wol sjiods Jey) puejsiapun | “abpug
oes Japun Buiaed adojs ay) Buoje uojeAeaxa [auueyd Moys sueld ay |

unr-£¢

¥l

sheq passasoid

pspuodsay
a1eq

asuodsay |4y

1sanbay jo uondudsag

PoRIIqNS
ai1eq

T,
Buimeag

uonoNJ3sue) pood|ly
:1032e13U0D)

5,144 40 1S11
Z0ZET
1aloid ANjIOIAl O]qed UBS 01 FOPTIAIA WO pIeAS|nOg Jie||eg

"ON or

T

AT

ry d ‘sassurSury |th|




g 88ed

£ 8102/92/E

T ON T3S U7 D08 ey

8 jo Jpd B payoejie ay} puy ases|d "ubisap ay) abueyo)

am Jey) pajsanbay Aunoy) puag Ko "abpug ojqed uegaul|
10 sapIs Yog uo sjies ueLysapad papiaoid ubisap [eulbuo nQy

asIApe pue ainonyg abpug ojged
UES JO BPIS 158M U} L0 suopuco aBpa yemapis au 10} sojoyd payoene 9ag

8L0z/Ez/e

£

0e

0 8102/SLE

a|qejdsace st pe 8y L

‘uol)sue) pue pus [ewruiw ayy Bupnioul jies prenb

ay1 Jo ybua| sy} pue asn ol |fe1ap Yolym Jou ji pue ajqejdadde si yibuaj pe
au} J1 Ausp) eses|d pe Buielo) Aqussse jo yiBus) pauigUcD yim pejjelsul
5q pinom j/es jo 8081d -7 |, PIEPUEIS B ({|-E ) 49 Bumoljod payioads
498N 40} YIBus| WNWIUIWOU S| BIBY) PaMOII0} SI (yL-1€ 49) 80UaS PIEND)
Wesq [B}8| 10} pIEPUE)S |OX ] 4 ‘18|Ul SU} 1O} JSACD L) OJUI SS30B SI3A0D)
pue ,|g 0] sasealoul yiBus| |ejo] 8y} o pua sy Je Jade; paanbal au) apinoid
0} PaaU 8y} pue uoneoo] Jajul 'sjod Jubl ay) o) anp Ing ,9-8¥ SI Ajgwasse,
JIBJ (210} 2y} ‘yiBus| Gz Wnwiuiw sy 0} pappe ale saoaid uopisuel| pue

puUS [BUILLIB) BY) UBUpA "Ppalinbal aq [ 408 Ul o yibua| Gz 40 wnuwiuiw
€01 910N Jad pamol|o} S| 7}-03g pIepuels LOax Ll ‘ajod Wbl sy jo spis
1se8 8U) uo )snl pajeag) s1 8|l wio)s e pue Jadeled abpuq ay) woy fMeme iy
pajeao| si 8jod Jubl v * 6-£ 1 18 1N0 PaIeo i [1_Jpuent auy) Joj JuswWaINSes

810z/S1iE

£g

6l

papuodsay

Al $3
sheq passaloid -

asuodsay |4y

1sanbay jo uondiuasag

poTuGnS
a1eq

o
summeuaq

uoIINIISUO] Poo3||Y
11030843U0)

5,144 40 1811
Z0ZET 'ON
aloid ANjIqOIN O|qed UeS 03 F9OPTIAIY WOl pieAs|nog aJie||ag




Svatek, Donna

From: Don Durgin <Don.Durgin@rpsgroup.com>

Sent: Thursday, April 26, 2018 4:15 PM

To: Svatek, Donna

Cc: Harris, Britten

Subject: FW: [EXT] FCM Engineers, PC Final Invoice No 18. for Bellaire Boulevard from FM 1464
to San Pablo

Attachments: FCM Invoice 18 to RPS Klotz.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Daonna,

FCM did not follow the direction to submit this invoice to you, but sent it directly to me instead. However, | have
reviewed and recommend approval. Please process for payment. This is their final invoice.

Don Durgin

Department Manager

RPS | Infrastructure

1160 N Dairy Ashford, Suite 500,
Houston, Texas 77079

USA

T +1281589 7257

F +12815897309

M +1713269 3913

E Don.Durgin@rpsgroup.com
W www.rpsdgroup.com/usa

Formerly Klotz Associates

From: Frank Mbachu [mailto:fmbachu@fcm-engineers.com]

Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 7:19 PM

To: Don Durgin <Don.Durgin@rpsgroup.com>

Cc: Bassem Talje <Bassem.Talje@rpsgroup.com>

Subject: [EXT] FCM Engineers, PC Final Invoice No 18. for Bellaire Boulevard from FM 1464 to San Pablo

Don;
Attached is the FCM Final Invoice on Bellaire Boulevard from FM 1464 to San Pablo. If you have any questions,
please let me know.

Dr. Frank C. Mbachu, P.E., DEE

FCM Engineers, P.C.

9700 Richmond Avenue, Suite 250
Houston, Texas 77042

Tel: (713) 706-4414

Fax: (713) 706- 4410

e-mail: fmbachu@fcm-engineers.com




